
 
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

20 October 2011 at 7.00 pm 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICE 

 
AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. Mrs A Dawson 
 

Vice-Chairman   

Cllr. G Williamson, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. R Brookbank, Cllr. C Brown, Cllr. C Clark, 
Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. M Dickins, Cllr J Gaywood, Cllr Ms M Lowe, 
Cllr. P McGarvey, Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. G Ryan, Cllr. J Scholey, 

Cllr. J Thornton, Cllr. J Underwood and Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 
 
Apologies for absence 
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 

2011  

(Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest or predetermination   
 

 
 

3.   Declarations of lobbying   
 

 
 

4.   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985   
 

 
 

5.   Planning Applications – Head of Development Services’ Report   
 

 
 

5.1. SE/11/01870/FUL: Plum Paddock, Uckfield Lane, HEVER TN8 
7LJ  

 

 Demolition of existing dwelling & erection of a new dwelling  
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

5.2. SE/11/01835/FUL: Finchcocks, 5 Wildernesse Mount, 
SEVENOAKS TN13 3QS  

 

 Demolition of existing dwelling & construction of two detached 
dwellings with double garages.  
 

(Pages 17 - 32) 

5.3. SE/11/01910/FUL: Kalana, London Road, SWANLEY BR8 7AW   

 Single storey extension to side.  
 

(Pages 33 - 38) 



 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 
factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 
appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the 

meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another 
format please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out 

below. 
 

If you wish to speak in support or against a planning application on this agenda, 
please call the Council’s Contact Centre on 01732 227000 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 
Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a 
member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227199 by 5pm on Monday, 6 
June 2011.  
 
The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to be 
necessary if:  
 

i.  Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to 
them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess those 
factors without a Site Inspection. 

 
ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in order 

to assess the broader impact of the proposal. 
 
iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in respect of 

site characteristics, the importance of which can only reasonably be 
established by means of a Site Inspection. 

 
iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential to 

enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters of fact. 
 

v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where site-
specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 

 
When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification. 
 



1 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Development Control Committee 

held on 22 September 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Mrs A Dawson (Chairman) 
  
 Cllr. G Williamson, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. R Brookbank, Cllr. C Brown, 

Cllr. C Clark, Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. M Dickins, 
Cllr J Gaywood, Cllr Ms M Lowe, Cllr. P McGarvey, Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, 
Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. G Ryan, Cllr. J Thornton, Cllr. J Underwood and 
Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from. Cllr. J Scholey 
 

 Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr Mrs J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr. P Fleming, 
Cllr. J Grint, Cllr. R Hogarth and Cllr. S Raikes were also present. 
 

 
 

28. MINUTES  
 

Cllr. Clark stated that on item 5.01 the reference to nearby facilities should refer to 
Meopham and not Longfield. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee held on 25 August 2011, as amended, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR PREDETERMINATION  

 

Cllr. Brown declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 5.02 
SE/11/01125/FUL: Land Adjacent, 1 Plymouth Drive, Sevenoaks as a local 
resident of Plymouth Drive. He withdrew from the room for the rest of the item 
after he had spoken to it. 

Cllrs. Mrs. Dawson and Piper declared personal interests in items 5.02 
SE/11/01125/FUL: Land Adjacent, 1 Plymouth Drive, Sevenoaks and 5.04 
SE/11/01594/FUL: 41 Buckhurst Avenue, Sevenoaks as dual hatted members of 
both the District Council and Sevenoaks Town Council. Cllr. Piper also knew the 
applicant of item 5.02. 

Cllr. Ms. Lowe declared a personal interest in item 5.06 SE/11/01268/FUL: Land at 
Old Parsonage House, High Street, Farningham as her partner, Kent County 
Councillor Gough had written in support of the application. She had not discussed 
the matter with him. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Development Control Committee - 22 September 2011 

2 

 

Cllr. McGarvey declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 5.06 
SE/11/01268/FUL: Land at Old Parsonage House, High Street, Farningham as a 
Member of the Parish Council and an elected member of the Parochial Church 
Council of St. Peter’s and St. Paul’s Church, Farningham. The Parish Council and 
the Church Council had financial interests in the land as potential recipients of a 
gift of the proposed community room. He withdrew from the room after he had 
spoken to the item.  

Cllr. Williamson declared personal interests in item 5.03 SE/11/01510/FUL: Station 
Court, Sevenoaks Road, Halstead from prior knowledge of the applicants. 

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  

 

All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect of 
item 5.01 - SE/11/01311/FUL: Foxwood House, Phillippines Shaw, Ide Hill. 

Cllr. Mrs. Dawson declared she had also been lobbied in respect of 5.02 
SE/11/01125/FUL: Land Adjacent, 1 Plymouth Drive, Sevenoaks 

Cllr. Dickins declared he had also been lobbied in respect of 5.06 
SE/11/01268/FUL: Land at Old Parsonage House, High Street, Farningham 

Cllr. Mrs. Parkin declared she had also been lobbied in respect of 5.06 
SE/11/01268/FUL: Land at Old Parsonage House, High Street, Farningham 

 
31. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

 

The Chairman ruled that additional information received since the despatch of the 
agenda be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency by reason of the 
special circumstances that decisions were required to be made without undue 
delay and on the basis of the most up-to-date information available. 

 
32. ORDER OF THE AGENDA  

 
The Chairman indicated that, with the approval of Members, she would deal first 
with planning application item 5.04 because no public speakers were expected. 
 

33. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

5.04 – SE/11/01594/FUL: 41 Buckhurst Avenue, SEVENOAKS TN13 1LZ 

The report advised that the proposal was for the erection of rear roof terrace 
serving second floor located within an existing parapet to the rear (south) and 
western flank of the application site.   

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Development Control Committee - 22 September 2011 

3 

 

Officers stated that the proposal would respect the context of the site and would 
not have an unacceptable impact on the street scene. Any potentially significant 
impacts on the amenities of nearby dwellings could be satisfactorily mitigated by 
way of the conditions recommended. 

It was noted that a Members Site Inspection had been held for this application. 

It was MOVED and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report be 
adopted. Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED. 

Resolved: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until a sample of the 
material to be used in the construction of the opaque polycarbonate screen 
hereby permitted has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the 
Council. The development shall be carried out using the approved material. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 
existing character of the locality as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

3) Prior to the first use of the terrace hereby approved, the screen 
approved under Condition 2 of this permission shall be erected.  The 
approved screen shall remain in situ in perpetuity thereafter. 

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

4) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:  Site Plan, Existing Block Plan, Proposed 
Block Plan, Design and Access Statement, Drawing No. 010, received 
22.06.11 and 23.06.11. 

 For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

5.01 - SE/11/01311/FUL: Foxwood House, Phillippines Shaw, IDE HILL TN14 6AF 

The report advised that the proposal sought consent for a single storey side 
extension to the north elevation. The extension would provide for further garage 
space and seating area to the rear. 

Officers stated that it was one of 8 detached dwellings in the complex. The garage 
would have a floor space of 96sqm. It would take advantage of the sloping land 
with a cutting down to a maximum of 1m. 

It was noted that a Members Site Inspection had been held for this application. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Development Control Committee - 22 September 2011 

4 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 Against the Application:  - 

 For the Application:  James Cooper 

 Parish Representative: Cllr. Hocknell 

 Local Member:  Cllr. Mrs. Firth 

Officers informed the Committee that past planning applications in the complex 
had been granted on appeal. This included 2 garages and an orangery. They 
suggested there were few differences in principle between the applications. 

The Local Member, who referred the matter to Committee, was concerned that 
this was an inconsistent application of policy. He noted the comments of the Local 
Member speaker that the complex had already taken advantage of an increase in 
size when it was first approved. 

The application was larger than the  applications for garages (65sqm) or an 
orangery (35sqm). Members were concerned that the present application was less 
modest or bulky that those were. 

It was MOVED by the Vice-Chairman and was duly seconded that the 
recommendation in the report be adopted. The motion was put to the vote and 
there voted –  

 6 votes in favour of the motion 

 10 votes against the motion 

The Chairman declared the motion to be LOST. 

It was then MOVED the Vice-Chairman and duly seconded: 

  “That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 

The proposed extension in combination with previous development at 
Phillippines Shaw represents a disproportionate increase in the scale of 
development at the site contrary to Green Belt policy as set out in PPG2.” 

The motion was put to the vote and there voted –  

 10 vote
[...]
ver Avenue, WEST KINGSDOWN TN15 6DU 

The Committee was informed that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda 
at the request of Cllrs. Bosley and Mrs. Bosley. The Officers had been given 
delegated authority to determine the application. 

5.06 – SE/11/01268/FUL: Land at Old Parsonage House, High Street, 
FARNINGHAM DA4 0DG 

The report advised that the proposal was for the demolition of buildings on site to 
be replaced with a scheme of 4 detached houses and garages. At the front of the 
garage block for plots 3 and 4 would be a single room allocated as a Sunday 
school for the village. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 8



Development Control Committee - 22 September 2011 

9 

 

The proposal was considered acceptable in terms of its impact upon the nearby 
listed buildings and the character and appearance of the surrounding conservation 
area. Its impact upon the adjacent green belt would be acceptable: not being 
unduly dominant or visually intrusive. Overall it was considered that the new 
scheme would be an improvement in visual and operational terms for the nearest 
residents at The Old Parsonage compared to the current business. 

Officers stated that the value of the community room was approximate to the 
contribution which would have been made to affordable housing. There was policy 
support for either proposition but Officers’ preference was for contributions which 
could help the district as a whole. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 Against the Application:  - 

 For the Application:  Andrew Fryatt  

 Parish Representative: Cllr. Meachin 

 Local Member:  - 

Cllr. McGarvey also addressed the Committee, as a member of the public. 

Officers confirmed that an exception had been made to convert from commercial 
to residential use because of the particular qualities of this case. 

Members noted the comment by the architect that it was unlikely both the 
community room and contributions for affordable housing could be paid for.  

Several Members agreed that flexibility from the Affordable Housing policy was 
needed in this case because of the unique opportunity to assist the community. 

It was MOVED by the Vice-Chairman and was duly seconded that the 
recommendation in the report be adopted. The motion was put to the vote and 
there voted –  

 3 votes in favour of the motion 

 9 votes against the motion 

The Chairman declared the motion to be LOST. 

It was then MOVED and duly seconded: 

“That permission to be granted subject to a legal agreement to secure the 
provision of the community room and appropriate conditions.  Wording to 
be agreed with the Chairman.” 

Agenda Item 1

Page 9



Development Control Committee - 22 September 2011 

10 

 

The motion was put to the vote and there voted –  

 10 votes in favour of the motion 

 0 votes against the motion 

 Resolved: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to a legal 
agreement to secure the provision of the community room and appropriate 
conditions.  Wording to be agreed with the Chairman. 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 10.12 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 10



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011 

 

5.01 - SE/11/01870/FUL Date expired 15 September 2011 

PROPOSAL: Demolish existing dwelling & erection of a  new dwelling 

LOCATION: Plum Paddock, Uckfield Lane, Hever  TN8 7LJ  

WARD(S): Cowden & Hever 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This item has been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor Ryan 
as he believes the impact of the replacement dwelling on the Green Belt would be 
acceptable in light of Green Belt policy. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:- 

The land lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where strict policies of restraint 
apply.  The development, by virtue of the increased floor space, design and scale of 
the replacement dwelling proposed, would represent inappropriate development 
harmful to the maintenance of the character of the Green Belt and to its openness. 
This would be contrary to policy H13 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan and to 
advice contained within PPG2 - Green Belts 

 

Description of Proposal 

1 The application proposes to demolish the existing dwelling and erect a 
replacement dwelling. The new dwelling would be sited further back into the 
plot. It would remain as a bungalow but has been designed with a pitched roof 
up to 6.2m in height. 

Description of Site 

2 Plum Paddock is a modest detached bungalow located within a linear loose-
knit line of residential properties. The bungalow has been extended and is 
designed with a series of small roofs, hence its height is limited to 4m. 

3 The property and surrounding area falls within the Green Belt and within an 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

Constraints 

4 Metropolitan Green Belt 

5 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

Policies 

South East Plan  

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 11



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011 

 

6 Policies – SP5 and C3 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan  

7 Policies - EN1 and H13 

Sevenoaks Core Strategy  

8 Policies - SP1 and LO8 

Other  

9 Planning Policy Guidance Note 2 “Green Belts” 

Planning History 

10 61/11474 – extension to bedroom - Approved 

11 SE/83/01704 – Extension to dwelling – Approved 

12 SE/87/02129 – retention of garage and loose boxes – Approved (temporary 
permission) 

13 SE/98/00632 – renewal of permission SE/87/02129 - Approved 

Consultations 

Hever Parish Council   

14 “We support the application”. 

Kent Highways  

15 No highway implications. 

Representations  

16 One letter in support of the application 

Head of Development Services Appraisal 

Principal Issues  

17 The main issue in relation to this application is whether the replacement 
dwelling would accord with national and local planning policies designed to 
protect the Green Belt. 

18 National policy contained within PPG2 states that the replacement of 
dw
[...]
ies. 

Conclusion 

28 The proposal would fail to comply with Green Belt policy for replacement 
dwellings as specified under H13 of the local plan and within PPG2. As such I 
would recommend that planning permission be refused. 

Background Papers 

Site and Block Plans 

 

Contact Officer(s): Mr A Byrne  Extension: 7225 

Kristen Paterson 
Community and Planning Services Director 

 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=LOOI1ZBK0CR00  

Link to associated documents: 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=LOOI1ZBK0CR00  

 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 14



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011 

 

 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 15



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011 

 

BLOCK PLAN 

 

 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 16



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011 

 

5.02 – SE/11/01835/FUL Date expires 24 November 2011 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling & construction of two 
detached dwellings with double garages 

LOCATION: Finchcocks, 5 Wildernesse Mount, Sevenoaks  TN13 
3QS  

WARD(S): Sevenoaks Eastern 

 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

The application has been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor 
Elizabeth Purves, who considers the proposal harmful to the character of the road 
and overdevelopment of the plot. 

RECOMMENDATION A: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement to provide off site affordable 
housing contributions and subject to the following conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the materials 
to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local 
Plan. 

3) The first floor window(s) in the side elevations of both proposed properties 
shall be obscure glazed at all times. 

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
District Local Plan. 

4) No development shall be carried out on the land until samples of the materials 
to be used in the construction of the hardstanding (drive way) hereby permitted have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. The development shall be 
carried out using the approved materials. 

To safeguard the appearance of the area 

5) No window(s) or other opening(s) shall be inserted at any time in the first floor 
side elevation(s) of the dwellings hereby approved, despite the provisions of any 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 17



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011 

 

Development Order. 

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
District Local Plan. 

6) The development shall achieve a Code for Sustainable homes minimum 
rating of level 3. Evidence shall be provided to the Local Authority – 

i) Prior to the commencement of development, of how it is intended the development 
will achieve a Code for Sustainable Homes Design Certificate minimum level 3 or 
alternative as agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority; and  

ii) Prior to the occupation of the development, that the development has achieved a 
Code for Sustainable Homes post construction certificate minimum level 3 or 
alternative as agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

In the interests of environmental sustainability and reducing the risk of climate 
change as supported in Planning Policy Statement 1 and Policy SP2 of the Core 
Strategy 

7) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 11/0201/1 A, , 110201/3 A, 110201/2 A, 110201/4 A, 
11201/5 B, 11201/5 A, 11201/6 A, 11201/7 A, 11201/8, Site plan dated 29/9/11 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

8) Before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the land for 
the purposes of the development, the means of protection for the trees on the 
eastern boundary shall be undertaken in accordance with details that shall have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council.  Also: 

A) The means of protection shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and 
surplus materials have been removed from the land. 

B) Within the protected area:  

-No excavation shall take place  

-No building or engineering operations shall be carried out  

-No fires shall be lit  

-No vehicles shall be driven or parked over the area  

-No materials, equipment or temporary structures shall be stored or placed. 

To maintain the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

9) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of both hard 
and soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Council.  Those details shall include: 

-planting plans (identifying existing planting, plants to be retained and new planting), 

-written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with 
plant and grass establishment), 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 18



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011 

 

-schedules of new plants (noting species, size of stock at time of planting and 
proposed number/densities where appropriate), and 

-a programme of implementation. 

To maintain the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

10) If within a period of five years from the com
[...]
erties.  The proposal therefore complies with PPS 1, PPS3, Policy EN1 of 
the Local Plan and SP1 of the Core Strategy.  I would, therefore recommend 
that planning permission be approved. 

Background Papers 

Site and Block Plans 

Contact Officer(s): Ben Phillips  Extension: 7387 

Kristen Paterson 
Community and Planning Services Director 

 

Link to application details: 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=LODI52BK0CR00  

Link to associated documents: 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=LODI52BK0CR00

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 30



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011 

 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 31



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 32



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011  

 

5.03 – SE/11/01910/FUL Date expires 13 October 2011 

PROPOSAL: Single storey extension to side. 

LOCATION: Kalana, London Road, Swanley  BR8 7AW  

WARD(S): Swanley St. Mary's 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This item is referred to the Development Control Committee as the applicant is a 
District Councillor. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the dwelling as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local 
Plan. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 577/1,2,3  

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

In determining this application, the Local Planning Authority has had regard to 
the following Development Plan Policies: 

The South East Plan 2009 - Policies H4. H5 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan - Policies SP1 L01 

Sevenoaks District Core Strategy 2011 - Policies EN1 H6B. 

The following is a summary of the main reasons for the decision: 

The scale, location and design of the development would respect the context of the 
site and preserve the visual amenities of the locality. 

The development would not have an unacceptable impact on the residential 
amenities of nearby dwellings. 

 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 33



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011  

 

Description of Proposal 

1 Erection of single storey side and front extension to this semi detached house. 
It would comprise an extension some 3.6m wide with pitched tiled roof at the 
side of this house and a small wrap around pitched roof porch across 
approximately 1/3 of the front elevation. 

2 Internally this would provide an additional bedroom with en-suite facilities, a 
modest utility room and new porch. 

Description of Site 

3 The site comprises a two storey semi detached house on the corner of Lesley 
Close and London Road to the north west of Swanley Town Centre. Lesley 
Close wraps around the side and rear boundaries of this property. The house 
lies broadly centrally between the front and rear boundaries with a side 
garden some 5m deep and provides a detached garage backing onto the rear 
boundary of the garden. The surrounding area is residential in character with 
similarly designed houses. 

4 The house on the opposite corner of the Close is of the same style with 
similarly proportioned gardens and remains un-extended at the side.  

Constraints 

5 Built confines of Swanley 

Policies 

South East Plan:   

6 Policies - H4 and H5 

Sevenoaks Core Strategy:  

7 Policies - SP1 and L01  

Sevenoaks Dis
[...]
/pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=LOXS8CBK0CR0
0 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 35



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011  

 

 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 36



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011  

 

 

BLOCK PLAN 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 37



 

Development Control Committee:  20 October 2011  

 

 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 38


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2011
	5.1 SE/11/01870/FUL: Plum Paddock, Uckfield Lane, HEVER TN8 7LJ
	5.2 SE/11/01835/FUL: Finchcocks, 5 Wildernesse Mount, SEVENOAKS TN13 3QS
	5.3 SE/11/01910/FUL: Kalana, London Road, SWANLEY BR8 7AW



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Development Control Committee 

held on 20 October 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present:  Cllr. Williamson   (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 
  
 Cllr. G Williamson, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. R Brookbank, Cllr. C Brown, 

Cllr. C Clark, Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. M Dickins, 
Cllr J Gaywood, Cllr Ms M Lowe, Cllr. P McGarvey, Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, 
Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. G Ryan, Cllr. J Scholey, Cllr. J Thornton, 
Cllr. J Underwood and Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from. Cllr. Mrs A Dawson 
 

 Cllr. L Ayres and Cllr Mrs J Davison were also present. 
 

 
 

34. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 
2011  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee held on 22 September be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR PREDETERMINATION  
 
Cllr. Underwood declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 5.03 
SE/11/01910/FUL - Kalana, London Road, Swanley, as the applicant. He left the 
room while the item was considered. 
 
All other Members of the Committee declared a personal interest in item 5.03 
SE/11/01910/FUL - Kalana, London Road, Swanley in knowing the applicant, Cllr. 
Underwood. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 
None. 
 

37. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
The Chairman ruled that additional information received since the despatch of the 
agenda be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency by reason of the 
special circumstances that decisions were required to be made without undue 
delay and on the basis of the most up to date information available. 
 

38. UNRESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 



Development Control Committee - 20 October 2011 

2 

 

There were no public speakers against the following items and no Member 
reserved the items for debate. Therefore, in accordance with Part 7 3.5(e) of the 
constitution, the following matters were considered without debate: 

Item 5.03 - SE/11/01910/FUL - Kalana, London Road, Swanley  BR8 7AW 

It was MOVED by the Chairman that the recommendation in the report be 
adopted. 

Resolved: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 
the development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing 
building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 
existing character of the dwelling as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 577/1,2,3  

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
39. RESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

5.01 - SE/11/01870/FUL: Plum Paddock, Uckfield Lane, Hever  TN8 7LJ 

The proposal was to demolish the existing dwelling and erect a replacement 
dwelling. The new dwelling would be sited further back into the plot. It would 
remain as a bungalow but had been designed with a pitched roof up to 6.2m in 
height. 

Officers stated that the development would represent inappropriate development 
harmful to the maintenance of the character of the Green Belt and to its openness. 
This was because of the increased floor space and the design and scale of the 
proposed replacement dwelling. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 Against the Application:  - 

 For the Application:  Mr. Yates 



Development Control Committee - 20 October 2011 

3 

 

 Parish Representative: - 

 Local Member:  Cllr. Ryan 

Officers explained that the existing property, following extensions, had a floor area 
of 136.8m2. The proposed dwelling would be 154.8m2. and this would amount to 
an 80% increase on the size of the “original” 1948 building. They were asked 
whether there was a noticeable change in volumes over time. Officers explained 
that the Council did not have a policy regarding volumes and therefore they did not 
have precise figures. At an estimation, however, the volume of the buildings had 
increased from 275m3 for the original, to approximately 400m3 following the 
extensions and the proposed building was approximately 600m3. 

Several Members expressed sympathy with the applicant and it was noted that the 
proposed dwelling was smaller than some of the surrounding buildings. However, 
Members were concerned at the size of the replacement dwelling and believed it 
was substantially larger than the original building.  

It was MOVED and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the report be 
adopted. Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED. 

Resolved: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:- 

The land lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where strict policies of 
restraint apply.  The development, by virtue of the increased floor space, 
design and scale of the replacement dwelling proposed, would represent 
inappropriate development harmful to the maintenance of the character of 
the Green Belt and to its openness. This would be contrary to policy H13 of 
the Sevenoaks District Local Plan and to advice contained within PPG2 - 
Green Belts 

5.02 – SE/11/01835/FUL: Finchcocks, 5 Wildernesse Mount, Sevenoaks  TN13 
3QS 

The Committee was informed that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda 
as the amended consultation period did not expire until midnight on 20 October 
2011. 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.36 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


